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Acting Chairman Weiland called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. 
Chairman Malcarne joined the panel at 7:32 pm. 
Acting Chairman Weiland asked the secretary if the application on the agenda was properly advertised and adjoining neighbors were notified. Ms. Campbell responded positively. 

Acting Chairman Weiland noted that the meeting was being recorded for record keeping purposes.
VARIANCE APPLICATIONS:

Kevin and Nancy McDonald Variance – property owned by Kevin and Nancy McDonald located at 110 Sodom Road, Tax Grid No. 6366-00-530940.
The applicants propose area variances to Sec. 250 Attachment 2 (Area Bulk Regulations) of the Town of Clinton Zoning Law for a sideyard setback reduction from 50 feet to 32 feet 8 11/16 inches in order to construct a 328 feet storage building. 

Mr. Sherow read the Planning Board’s recommendation which is positive. There were no communications received from the neighboring property owners. 
Mr. Weiland motioned to open the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Canham, all aye, motion carried, 5-0.

Mr. McDonald briefly explained that he wants to build a 12 x 30 square foot storage building. He noted that he acquired the storage shed in the past but never got the chance to put it up. 

Mr. Weiland indicated that one of the conditions of the variance recommendation from the Planning Board is about the clean up of the debris and materials which are in the side yard. He also informed the applicant about the storage regulations in the setback

Mr. McDonald questioned about the storage regulations in the setback. He remarked that it seems that a lot of property owners have stuff/clutter on their yard. 

Mr. Fennel quoted that the clutter on this property will be stored in the proposed building. His understanding is -- the property owner will get a dumpster and clean up all the mess.  

Mr. McDonald agreed with the Zoning Enforcement Officer. 

Mr. Weiland cited the recent case about the applicant’s neighbor who was before the board recently. He noted that this property owner has the same issue about storage in the setback. 
The board discussed the application on hand.  
Mr. Canham commented that the requested variance is reasonable due to the size of the lot. 

Mr. Calogero asked the applicant if he is going to build the structure or is it going to be brought on the site. Mr. McDonald responded that he is going to build the proposed structure. 

Mr. Weiland motioned to open the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Canham, all Aye, motion carried, 5-0.

Hearing no comments from the public, the board agreed to close the public hearing. 

Mr. Weiland motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Malcarne, all Aye, motion carried, 5-0.

Mr. Sherow motioned that the Town of Clinton Zoning Board of Appeals grant an area variance to Section 250.16 Attachment 2 of the Town of Clinton Zoning Law to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 32.8 feet for the construction of a storage building on property owned by Kevin and Nancy McDonald located at 110 Sodom Road, Tax Grid No. 6366-00-530940.

FACTORS:

1. The applicant is requesting construction of a 24’ x 30’ storage building on a nonconforming lot to store personal items and equipment that is currently being stored outside. 

2. This is 1.04 acre lot located in an AR3 Zoning District. 

3. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by any other feasible method. 

4. The lot is on a designated Scenic or Historic Road.

5. The site is not within a CEA.

6. An area variance does not require an Ag Data Statement.

7. An area variance is a Type II action under SEQRA and requires no further action. 

8. The site does not contain a NYSDEC wetland. 

9. The property is not located within the Ridgeline, Scenic, or Historic Preservation Overlay District. 

10. The requested variance is substantial.

11. There will be no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood. 

12. The alleged difficulty is self created.

13. The application fee has been paid. 

14. There are known violations on this property. 

Seconded by Mr. Weiland, All Aye, Motion carried, 5-0.

Discussion. Mr. Calogero stated that the Planning Board described the proposed project as a storage building. Mr. Sherow’s resolution addressed this structure as a garage. The board agreed to use the verbiage “storage” to be consistent with the Planning Board’s recommendation. 

Chairman Malcarne chaired the second half of the meeting. 
Olga Smyth Variance - property located at 282-311 Sunset Trail, Tax Grid No. 6467-00-654826,
The applicant proposes the following variances to Sec. 250 Attachment 2 of the Town of Clinton Zoning Law in order to proceed with a 2 lot subdivision, to wit: 


Carport 
-
Front yard setback reduction from 100 ft to 32 ft


Dwelling A     - 
Front yard setback reduction from 100 ft to 54 ft


Dwelling B 
-
Front yard setback reduction from 100 ft to 63 ft

Douglas Smyth, (son who has a Power of Attorney) along with his Engineer/Surveyor appeared for this application.

Mr. Graminski briefly explained their project. The Smyths want to subdivide a 117 acre lot into two lots and utilize Sunset Trail Road in between these properties. There are structures on the north side of Sunset Trail that are in the setback which existed for years. In order to proceed with the lot subdivision, a variance is needed for these structures (2 dwellings and a carport). Mr. Graminski noted that even if they do a lot line change, this lot will still need a variance. 
Mr. Canham read the Planning Board’s recommendation which is positive. There were no communications received from the adjoining property owners. 

Mr. Canham indicated his comments. These buildings are pre-existing and have been there for number of years. It seems to be a straight forward application. It predates the zoning. Mr. Canham added that the applicant is not asking to change the character of the neighborhood. 

Mr. Fennel noted that since Sunset Trail is a User Road, this lot needs a variance. Normally you don’t need a variance if there is an intervening property
Mr. Weiland raised an issue about a public stable in this case. Mr. Canham thinks that this is a Planning Board’s purview. Mr. Fennel noted that you don’t need a special permit for a public stable if it is a working farm.
The board agreed to open the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Weiland, All Aye, Motion carried, 5-0. 
Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman Malcarne motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Calogero, All Aye, Motion carried 5-0.

The board passed a resolution, to wit: 

Mr. Canham motioned that the Town of Clinton Zoning Board of Appeals grant area variances to Section 250.16 Attachment 2, to reduce the front yard setback for an existing dwelling from 100 feet to 63 feet, for an existing carport from 100 feet to 32 feet, and for an existing second dwelling from 100 feet to approximately 54 feet, for property located 282-311 Sunset Trail, tax grid #132400-6467-00-654826, to allow the applicant, Olga Smyth, to apply for a subdivision of the 117.3 acre parcel.  The property is located in an AR-5 zoning district.

FACTORS:

1. The current parcel is bisected by Sunset Trail, and the setbacks are needed to bring the desired, subdivided parcels into conformance with zoning law.

2. The alleged difficulty is self-created.

3. The requested reductions in the setbacks are substantial, but reflect pre-existing conditions that predate current setback requirements.   Therefore the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method.


4. No undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood will be created, and the variances will not result in adverse effects on public health, safety, or welfare.
5. The property is located in the Ridgeline, Scenic, and Historic Preservation Overlay District, but single-family residences and agricultural uses are excluded per Article 250.15.C.  The property is currently used as a horse farm.

6. An area variance does not require an Ag Data Statement.

7. The property is not with a Critical Environmental Area.

8. An area variance is a Type II action under SEQRA and therefore this action is not subject to further review.

9. The site is on a Scenic/Historic Road, that being Sunset Trail, and must conform to Local Law #3 of 2001.

CONDITIONS:

1. All fees have been paid.


Seconded by Mr. Calogero.

Discussion None. 

All Aye, Motion carried, 5-0.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Mr. Calogero motioned to approve the minutes of September 27, 2012, seconded by Mr. Canham, all aye, motion carried, 5-0.
Chairman Malcarne motioned to accept the minutes of August 23, 2012 as amended, seconded by Mr. Sherow, all aye, Motion carried, 5-0.
ADJOURNMENT:

Chairman Malcarne motioned to adjourn the meeting at 9:01 pm. seconded by Mr. Calogero All Aye Motion carried, 5-0.

Respectfully Submitted By:
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Arlene A. Campbell
Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary

Cc: Carol Mackin, Town Clerk
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